EXICTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED

30, B. T. Road, Khardah, P. O. Sukchar, Kolkata 700 115, India Tel : +91 33-71014300, 71014450 Fax : +91 33-71014501 to 4504 CIN : L27310OR1955PLC000310 Web : www.electrosteelcastings.com MOST WAGENT DITI Hald M MOST WAGENT DITI Hald M Supta (RTI) PIONEERING PI. bransfor the exect of PI. bransfor to all exect of Comments of the all of the planets of Comments of the planets of Comments of the planets o

APPLICATION FOR SEEKING INFORMATION UNDER SECTION 6(1) OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005

Ref No. RTI/19-20/17

Date : 28.05.2019

То

The Public Information Officer, Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & CX Kolkata, GST Bhawan -2nd Floor ; 180, Rajdanga Main Road ; Shantipally, KOLKATA - 700 107

Dear Sir,

I am a citizen of India. Please provide the short information specified below:

Information required:

- (a) Factual position of <u>refund claims</u> submitted by assesses of your zone seeking refund of
 ', Coal Compensation Cess relating to un-utilized credit (ITC) balance amount of the said cess. In this regard the information of just the total number of claims received by the department till date, total amount claimed & total amount of refund sanctioned by the department may please be informed.
- Sall S

(b) Whether the <u>domestic turnover</u> - on which the above cess has not been paid being not leviable (like say aluminium as final goods in the making of which coal, subjected to Compensation cess under the GST (Compensation to States) Act, 2017 was used as input - has been considered / allowed by Department as '<u>exempted sales</u>' for the purpose of arriving at the amount of 'Adjusted Total Turnover' in the computation of the refund amount stipulated under rule 89(4) of the CGST Rules.

(c) In case refund not been sanctioned on such basis as in (b) above, OR department views that the said basis as in (b) above is not applicable – reasons thereof please inform.

2. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the above information does not relate to section 8 & 9 of the RTI Act, 2005 which are exempted from disclosure.

3. Whether the information sought concern the life and liberty of a person? NO.



H.O.: 19, Camac Street, Kolkata 700 017 Tel: +91 33-7103 4400, 2283 9990, Fax: +91 33-2289 4340 Regd. Office: Rathod Colony, Rajgangpur, Sundergarh, Odisha 770 017

Follow the Electrosteel Group on

mello





ECECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED

30, B. T. Road, Khardah, P. O. Sukchar, Kolkata 700 115, India Tel : +91 33-71014300, 71014450 Fax : +91 33-71014501 to 4504 CIN : L27310OR1955PLC000310 Web : www.electrosteelcastings.com



4. Details of fees paid: Fee of Rs. 10/- for the application paid vide IPO No.23F 173662 dated: 18.03.2019 in favour of A.C.A.O.CGST & CX Kolkata is attached.

5. Additional fees for providing the information, if any further required as per law, would be paid promptly on receipt of written direction from Department in this regard please.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

(RAM RATĂN ROY) Jt.General Manager (Credit Control) Electrosteel Castings Limited G.K.Tower, 19, Camac Street, Kolkata-700017, Mob: 9903911379, email: rrroy@electrosteel.com

Documents Attached:

.

(i) Fees payment document ;





H.O.: 19, Camac Street, Kolkata 700 017 Tel: +91 33-7103 4400, 2283 9990, Fax: +91 33-2289 4340 Regd. Office: Rathod Colony, Rajgangpur, Sundergarh, Odisha 770 017



Most Urgent **RTI** Matter री/C Solla Ŵ भारत सरकार ACINEI 3 0 MAY 2010 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का किश्रीलय OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIER COMMISSIONER. CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRALT COST KOSLKATA ZONE ______ केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दुसरा तल, 180, शांतिपटली, और यो कानेन्द्र, कोवकॉला - 700 107 GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Rotkata 700 107 Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798 Date: 10.05.2019 9580-85 F. No. V (30)121/CGST&CX/Pr. CCO/RTI/May/2019/Kol/

То

۱,

The CPIO, Office of the Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata North, Kolkata South, Howrah, Haldia, Bolpur, Siliguri Commissionerates. Kolkata Zone.

Sub: <u>RTI Application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy under Right to Information</u> Act 2005 – reg.

Please find enclosed herewith an RTI application dated 28.05.2019. The RTI application was received at this end on 29.05.2019 and has subsequently been registered at this office vide Regn. No.130/RTI/CGST/ CC/KOL/19 dated 29.05.2019.

In this connection, you are requested to furnish the desired information on all the points, directly to the RTI applicant under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act' 2005 under intimation to this office.

Yours Faithfully,

2

Encl: As Above.

CPIO & Assitant C CCO, Kolkata Zone

41/872/06372 ex/ Tolly/1Kol-South/2019 dated-06.06.2019

۵ (۹

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& CX: KOLKATA-OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA SOUTH CGST& OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF KOLKATA-OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF COMMISSIONER OF COMMISSIONER OF COMMISSIONER OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF COMMISSIO

ION

C. No. V(30)122/RTI/HQ/S/ CGST & CX/Kol/2018 4840 S[Dated: 04.06.2019

To The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, /Park Street/Ballygunge/Bhowanipur/Taratala-I/Taratala-II/Rashbehari/ Tollygunge/Behala/Joka/Budge Budge/Maheshtala/Bishnupur Division, Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate.

Sir/Madam,

Subject: RTI application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, under Right to Information Act, 2005 - reg.

Enclosed please find herewith a RTI application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, Joint General Manager (Credit Control), Electrosteel Castings Ltd., GK Tower, 19 Camac Street, Kolkata - 700017 received at this end on 30.05.2019 which was forwarded by CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, CGST & CX Kolkata Zone vide F. No. V(30)121/CGST & Cx/Pr.CCO/RTI/May/2019/Kol/9580-85 dated 29.05.2019. The same was registered at this end vide Registration No. 30/RTI/S/CGST & CX/Kol/2019.

As the information sought in the RTI application may be available with your end, the RTI application is transferred to you under Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. You are requested to provide the desired information in respect of the said RTI application directly to the applicant subject to the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 and rules made thereunder, within the stipulated period with a copy to the undersigned.

Encls: 02(Two) sheets.

Yours faithfully,

A 06/19

(Dinabandhu Sai) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate Kolkata.

C.No. As above

Dated:

Copy forwarded to: - The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, Kolkata with reference to letter under F.No. V(30)121/CGST & Cx/Pr.CCO/RTI/May/2019/Kol/9580-85 dated 29.05.2019 for information. (without enclusre)

(Dinabandhu Sai) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate Kolkata



C. No. V(30)03/RTI/ Tolly/CGST/KS/2018

Dated:- 06.06.2019

To The Superintendent (Refund) Tollygunge CGST & CX Division Kolkata South Commissionerate.

Sub. :- RTI application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, <u>under Right to Information Act, 2005 – reg</u>.

Enclosed please find herewith the copy of a R. T. I. application Ref. No. RTI/19-20/17 dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, Joint General Manager (Credit Control) Electrosteel Castings Ltd., 'G.K. Tower', 19 - Camac Street, Kolkata – 700017 under Right to Information Act, 2005 which was subsequently registered at this office vide Regn. No. 41/RTI/CGST & CX/Tolly/Kol-South/2019 dated 06.06.2019.

In this regard, you are requested to provide the desired Information as early as possible.

Enclo. :- As above (01 Sheet).

velee/19 (D. DAS)

Superintendent (RTI) Tollygunge CGST & CX Division Kolkata South Commissionerate.



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CX TOLLYGUNGE DIVISION, KOLKATA SOUTH COMMISSIONERATE 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA-700107

C.No.V(15)02/Refund/Misc Corresp/Tolly/CGST/Kol-South/2017

Date /06/2019

To The Superintendent of CGST & CX RTI Section, Tollygunge Division, Kolkata South Commissionerate Kolkata

SUB—RTI application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, under Right to Information Act, 2005 – reg

Please refer to your letter under C.No.V(30)03/RTI/CGST/KS/2018 dated 06.06.2019. The report in respect of the Refund section of this Division may be treated as NIL as this Division has not received any refund claims related to refund of Coal Compensation Cess relating to unutilized credit (ITC) balance amount of the said cess.

Encls: As above

(KALYAN ROY)

(KALYAN ROY) Superintendent of CGST & CX Refund Section, Tollygunge Division, CGST & CX Kolkata South Commissionerate



C. No. V(30)03/RTI/ Tolly/CGST/KS/2018 / 1652

10.6.19 Dated:-07.06.2019

To Shri Ram Ratan Roy Joint General Manager (Credit Control) Electrosteel Casting Ltd G. K. Tower, 19 - Camac Street Kolkata – 700017.

Sir,

Sub. :- RTI application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, <u>under Right to Information Act, 2005 – reg</u>.

Please refer to your RTI application Ref. No. RTi/19-20/17 dated 28.05.2019 on the above mentioned subject. The application has been received at this end from the CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI), Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate vide letter under C. No. V(30)122/RTI/HQ/S/CGST & CX/Kol/2018/4840 - 51 dated 04.06.2019 and subsequently it has been registered at this office vide Regn. No. – 41/RTI/CGST & CX/Tolly/Kol-South/2019 Dated 06.06.2019.

In this regard, it is informed that as per available records in this CPIO, Tollygunge Division has not received any refund claims related to refund of Coal Compensation Cess relating to unutilized credit (ITC) balance amount of the said cess. Therefore, the desired information in respect of the above issues pertaining to Tollygunge Division under Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate could not be provided.

If you are not satisfied with the reply, you may prefer an Appeal within 30 (Thirty) days from the date of receipt of this reply before the 1st Appellate Authority, the Additional Commissioner, Office of the Commissioner of Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate at GST Bhawan, 3rd Floor, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata – 700107.

Yours faithfully,

(ZAINAB SAYEED) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Tollygunge CGST & CX Division Kolkata South Commissionerate.



C. No. V(30)03/RTI/ Tolly/CGST/KS/2018

Dated:- 07.06.2019

To Shri Ram Ratan Roy Joint General Manager (Credit Control) Electrosteel Casting Ltd G. K. Tower, 19 - Camac Street <u>Kolkata – 700017</u>.

Sir,

Sub. :- RTI application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, <u>under Right to Information Act, 2005 – reg</u>.

Please refer to your RTI application Ref. No. RTI/19-20/17 dated 28.05.2019 on the above mentioned subject. The application has been received at this end from the CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI), Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate vide letter under C. No. V(30)122/RTI/HQ/S/CGST & CX/Kol/2018/4840 - 51 dated 04.06.2019 and subsequently it has been registered at this office vide Regn. No. – 41/RTI/CGST & CX/Tolly/Kol-South/2019 Dated 06.06.2019.

In this regard, it is informed that as per available records in this CPIO, Tollygunge Division has not received any refund claims related to refund of Coal Compensation Cess relating to unutilized credit (ITC) balance amount of the said cess. Therefore, the desired information in respect of the above issues pertaining to Tollygunge Division under Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate could not be provided.

If you are not satisfied with the reply, you may prefer an Appeal within 30 (Thirty) days from the date of receipt of this reply before the 1st Appellate Authority, the Additional Commissioner, Office of the Commissioner of Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate at GST Bhawan, 3rd Floor, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata – 700107.

Yours faithfully, 51.1-

(ZAINAB SAYEED) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Tollygunge CGST & CX Division Kolkata South Commissionerate. ノム・く・ノク Dated:- 07.06.2019

C. No. V(30)03/RTI/ Tolly/CGST/KS/2018 /16 5-3

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

Y The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI), Koikata South CGST & CX Com'te.

(ZAINAB SAYEED) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Tollygunge CGST & CX Division Kolkata South Commissionerate.



C. No. V(30)03/RTI/ Tolly/CGST/KS/2018 /1652 -1653

10.6.17 Dated:- 07.06.2019

To Shri Ram Ratan Roy Joint General Manager (Credit Control) Electrosteel Casting Ltd G. K. Tower, 19 - Camac Street <u>Kolkata – 700017</u>.

Sir,

Sub. :- RTI application dated 28.05.2019 filed by Shri Ram Ratan Roy, under Right to Information Act, 2005 – reg.

Please refer to your RTI application Ref. No. RTI/19-20/17 dated 28.05.2019 on the above mentioned subject. The application has been received at this end from the CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI), Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate vide letter under C. No. V(30)122/RTI/HQ/S/CGST & CX/Kol/2018/4840 - 51 dated 04.06.2019 and subsequently it has been registered at this office vide Regn. No. – 41/RTI/CGST & CX/Tolly/Kol-South/2019 Dated 06.06.2019.

In this regard, it is informed that as per available records in this CPIO, Tollygunge Division has not received any refund claims related to refund of Coal Compensation Cess relating to unutilized credit (ITC) balance amount of the said cess. Therefore, the desired information in respect of the above issues pertaining to Tollygunge Division under Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate could not be provided.

If you are not satisfied with the reply, you may prefer an Appeal within 30 (Thirty) days from the date of receipt of this reply before the 1st Appellate Authority, the Additional Commissioner, Office of the Commissioner of Kolkata South CGST & CX Commissionerate at GST Bhawan, 3rd Floor, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata – 700107.

Yoors faithfully, Youre of The 19 (ZAINAB SAYEED)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Tollygunge CGST & CX Division Kolkata South Commissionerate.

C. No. V(30)03/RTI/ Tolly/CGST/KS/2018

Dated:- 07.06.2019

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1) The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI), Kolkata South CGST & CX Com'te.

(ZAINAB SAYEED) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Tollygunge CGST & CX Division Kolkata South Commissionerate.